

Town of Rimbey 2025 Property Tax Bylaw

Bylaw 1012/25

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF RIMBEY FOR THE 2025 TAXATION YEAR.

WHEREAS, The total requirements of the Town of Rimbey as shown in the annual estimates are as follows:

MUNICIPAL	General	\$3,094,798
	Rimoka Seniors Foundation Requisition	\$29,920
	Designated Industrial Properties	\$554
SCHOOL	School Foundation Requisition – Res. School Foundation Requisition – Non Res	\$679,488 \$355,263

and,

WHEREAS, the total assessment of taxable land, buildings and improvements amounts to \$359,180,260 and

WHEREAS, the estimated revenue other than from taxation is \$4,491,994 and

WHEREAS, the rates hereinafter set out are deemed necessary to provide the amounts required for municipal, school and other purposes, after making due allowance for the amount of taxes which may reasonably be expected to remain unpaid,

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the power conferred upon it by the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, R.S.A. 2000, and amendments thereto, the Council of the Town of Rimbey, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

The municipal administration is hereby authorized and required to levy the following rates of taxation on the assessed value of all land, buildings and improvements as shown on the assessment and tax roll:

Assessment Class	Municipal	Rimoka	School	Designated Industrial	Total Mills
				Properties	
Residential/Farm	8.17709	.08409	2.57470		10.83588
Country Residential	5.17709	.08409	2.57470		7.83588
Non-Residential	10.37882	.08409	3.93238		14.39529
M & E	10.37882	.08409	0		10.46291
Farm – Annexed	7.50000	.08409	2.57470		10.15879
Residential - Annexed	2.01000	.08409	2.57470		4.66879
Non-Residential Annexed	10.50000	.08409	3.93238		14.51647
DIP Non-Residential	10.37882	.08409	3.93238	.07010	14.46539
DIP Non-Residential Annexed	10.50000	.08409	3.93238	.07010	14.58657
DIP M & E	10.37882	.08409	0	.07010	10.53301
DIP M & E Annexed	10.50000	.08409	0	.07010	10.65419

AND FURTHER THAT this Bylaw shall take effect on the date of third and final reading.



Town of Rimbey 2025 Property Tax Bylaw Bylaw 1012/25

READ a first time this	day of	, 2025.
READ a second time this	day of	, 2025.
UNANIMOUSLY AGREED t	o present this Bylaw for Thir	d & Final Reading.
READ a third and final time	this day of _	, 2025.
_		MAYOR RICK PANKIW
С П	IEE ADMINISTRATIVE OEE	ICER CRAIG DOUGLAS